PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3J3A5 Canada

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Peninsula Community Council
May 11, 2009

TO: Peninsula Community Council

SUBMITTED BY =~Hecitl o e n o oy

Heather Ternoway, Chair
District 12 Planning Advisory Committee

DATE: April 28, 2009

SUBJECT: Case 01255 - Non-substantive DA amendment - 5839 Cunard Street,
Halifax

ORIGIN

District 12 Planning Advisory Committee meeting - April 27, 2009

RECOMMENDATION

The District 12 Planning Advisory Committee recommend that Peninsula Community Council:

1. By resolution, approve the non-substantive second amendment to the Development
Agreement for 2303, 2307, 2311, 2315 and 2319 Princess Place, 2362, 2364, 2366, 2370,
2372 and 2374 June Street and 5839 Cunard Street as required for the approval of a
revised landscape plan as detailed in the Amending Agreement appended as Attachment
A of the report dated March 24, 2009; and

2. Require that the Amending Agreement be signed and returned within 120 days, or any
extension thereof granted by Community Council on request of the applicant, from the
date of final approval by Community Council and any other bodies as necessary,
whichever is later; otherwise this approval will be void and obligations arising hereunder

shall be at an end.

ATTACHMENT

Staff report dated March 24, 2009

Additional copies of this report, and information on its status, can be obtained by contacting the Office of the
Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report prepared by: Gail Harnish, Admin/PAC Coordinator, 490-4937




ALEF _ PO Box 1749
. 8 Halifax, Nova Scotia
A e e s

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

B3] 3A5 Canada

District 12 Planning Advisory Committee
April 27, 2009

Chair and M 73 of District 12 Planning Advisory Committee

TO:
SUBMITTED BY: ‘ - =74 3
Paul Dzinphy, DireCtor of Céﬁmunﬁ?ﬂe%l pment
DATE: March 24, 2009
SUBJECT: Case 01255 - Non-substantive DA amendment - 5839 Cunard Street, Halifax
ORIGIN

Application by Cunard Street Developments Incorporated

RECOMMENDATION

Itisrecommended that District 12 Planning Advisory Committee recommend that Peninsula Community

Council:

1.

by resolution, approve the non-substantive second amendment to the Development Agreement
for 2303, 2307, 2311, 2315 and 2319 Princess Place, 2362, 2364, 2366, 2370, 2372 and 2374
June Street and 5839 Cunard Street as required for the approval of a revised landscape plan as
detailed in the Amending Agreement appended as Attachment A of this report; and

require that the Amending Agreement be signed and returned within 120 days, or any extension
thereof granted by Community Council on request of the applicant, from the date of final
approval by Community Council and any other bodies as necessary, whichever is later; otherwise
this approval will be void and obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end.

rireports\Development Agreements\Halifax\Peninsula\01255



Case 01255 District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax -2 -

BACKGROUND:

This application is identical to a previous application (Case 01 161) which was approved by Peninsula
Community Council on June 9, 2008. The property owner neglected to sign the Agreement within the
120 days required in the recommendation. The previously approved non-substantive second amending
agreement is exactly the same as the attached agreement (Attachment A).

This development is located between Princess Place and June Street (refer to Map 1). There is an
existing approved Development Agreement in effect for these properties which was approved by
Peninsula Community Council in September, 2004, (Case 00628).

A first amendment to the existing agreement was approved by Peninsula Community Council on June
10, 2006 (Case 00875). This amendment was to satisfy Sections 2.9.1 and 2.10.2. of the agreement for
a landscape plan and a masonry wall to be constructed on the Lands along the rear lot line of the lots
fronting on Princess Place which are municipally registered heritage properties.

DISCUSSION:

Prior to the commencement of building construction, a wooden screen fence was located at the property
boundary at the rear of the abutting lots which front on to Princess Place. Construction has now
progressed to the point where the required masonry wall, as identified in Section 2.10 of the Existing
and First Amending Development Agreements, would need to be constructed in this location. Four of
the five Princess Place property owners have requested that the masonry wall not be placed in this
location but that a more aesthetically pleasing wooden fence with decorative lattice on the top be
provided instead as they are concerned that the excavation for the masonry wall would damage existing
trees and shrubs. A letter signed by these property owners is appended as Attachment C.

Section 2.11 of the existing development agreement enables Council to approve a landscape plan and
amasonry wall to be constructed on the Jands along the rear lot line of the lots fronting on Princess Place
by way of a non-substantive amendment (See Attachment B). A mutually agreed upon change in material
to this boundary fence would conform with the original purpose of the masonry fence. Given the nature
of the change, a non-substantive amendment is appropriate. Non-substantive amendments are approved
by a resolution of Council and do not require a public hearing.

The Revised Fence Plan Layout drawing (Schedule O - 1) is an addition to the approved Landscape Plan
and changes only the type of fence/wall proposed. The Proposed Improvements to Existing Fence
drawing (Schedule P - 1) shows the proposed changes to the existing wooden screen fence along the rear
lot line shared with Princess Place. Wording in the agreements has been modified to allow the revised
material for the fence/wall in the draft second amending agreement appended as Attachment A.

Due to the proximity of this project to registered heritage properties, the plans have been evaluated by
the Heritage Planner and were found to be sympathetic to the heritage streetscape. The proposal would
be considered a Level One Design Review as it meets the Building Conservation Guidelines for Heritage
Buildings. Staff have no concerns relative to the proposed amendment.

r\reports\Development Agreements\Halifax\Peninsula\01255



Case 01255 District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax -3 -

Public Information Meeting
Given the nature of this application, a Public Information Meeting was not held. A representative for the

Applicant held a meeting on April 30, 2008, to discuss the changes to the existing fence. There were 2
abutting residents in attendance and they were in favour of what was being proposed.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

There are no budget implications. The Developer will be responsible for all costs, expenses, liabilities
and obligations imposed under or incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this Agreement. The

administration of the Agreement can be carried out within the approved budget with existing resources.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of

Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the draft Second Amendment to the Existing Development Agreement as proposed.

2. Approve the draft Second Amendment to the Existing Development Agreement with
modifications or conditions. Some modification or conditions may be outside the scope of a
Non-Substantive Amendment and may require a Substantive Amendment.

3. Council may refuse to amend the Existing Development Agreement. Pursuant to the Halifax
Regional Municipality Charter, Council is required to provide reasons to the applicant justifying
this refusal, based on policies of the MPS.

ATTACHMENTS

Map 1: Location and Zoning Map

Attachment A:  Proposed Non-Substantive Amendment to the Existing Development Agreement
Attachment B:  Excerpts from the Consolidation of the Existing and First Amending Development

Agreements
Attachment C:  Letter of Request Signed by four of the five Princess Place Owners

A copy of this report can be ot;téiged ‘onlin'e a’[—;m;://\wwx;;.h;]iE;x.ca/céﬁ;ﬁﬂc;);;/c-c‘.i;ﬁf;-l “ﬂ;ehwchéosve the k‘é;phr.c;;;r-iétei
Community Council and meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208. '

Report Prepared by : Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Community Development, 490-4499

Report Approved by: 4 E é

Austin Frenéh/, Manager of Planning Services, 490-6717

L

rAreports\Development Agreements\H alifax\Peninsula\01255



Map 1 - Location and Zoning

5839 Cunard Street
Halifax

Subject area

Halifax Peninsula
LLand Use By-Law Area

Zone

R-2 General Residential
R-3 Multiple Dwelling
P Park and Institutional

HALIEAX

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING SERVICES

This map is an unofficial reproduction of 2
porlion of the Zoning Map for the Halifax
Peninsula Land Use By-Law Area

HRM does not guarantee the accuracy of
any represeniation on this plan

24 March 2008

Case 01255

file: T:Iwork/pianning/hilary/casemaps/m255,pdf (HEC)




Case 01255 District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax -4 -
ATTACHMENT A
THIS SECOND AMENDING AGREEMENT made this ~ day of , 2009,
BETWEEN:

CUNARD STREET DEVELOPMENTS INCORPORATED
in the Halifax Regional Municipality,

Province of Nova Scotia

(hereinafter called “the Developer”)

OF THE FIRST PART

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia

(hereinafter called the “Municipality”)

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS Amalthea Holdings Limited entered into a Development Agreement with the
Municipality, December 15, 2004, as Municipal Case Number 00628 to construct aresidential apartment
building and said agreement being recorded at the Halifax County Land Registry as Document Number

81130750, (hereinafter called the "Existing Agreement");

AND WHEREAS Amalthea Holdings Limited while the registered owner of the lands located
at 5837 Cunard Street and 2372 June Street, Halifax, (LRIS PID numbers 00150631, 40267916,
00150573 and 40267908) subsequently subdivided the lands to become 2303, 2307, 23 11,2315 and
2319 Princess Place, 2368 June Street and 5839 Cunard Street (LRIS PID numbers 41158254,

41158262, 41158270, 41158288, 41 158296, 41158304 and 41158312);

AND WHEREAS Amalthea Holdings Limited subsequently transferred its interest in the lands
to Cunard Street Developments Incorporated;

AND WHEREAS Cunard Street Developments Incorporated is now the registered owner of the
consolidated lands located at 2303, 2307,2311,2315 and 23 19 Princess Place, 2362, 2364, 2366, 2370,
9372 and 2374 June Street and 5839 Cunard Street, Halifax, (LRIS PID number 41158304) and which
said lands are more particularly described in Schedule Al to this Amending Agreement (hereinafter

called the "Lands");

AND WHEREAS Peninsula Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality granted
approval of an application (Case 00875) to amend the existing agreement to allow non-substantive
approval of the landscape plan and masonry wall on the Lands, which said agreement was recorded on
December 5, 2006, at the Halifax County Land Registration Office as Document Number 86779098

(hereinafter called “the First Amending Agreement”);

r\reports\Development Agrcemcnts\HaIifnx\PcninsuIa\O1 255



Case 01255 District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax -5-

AND WHEREAS the Developer wishes to amend the Existing Agreement and the First
Amending Agreement to allow for the inclusion of a Revised portion of the Landscape Plan and details
of the proposed Wood Screen Fence o be constructed on the Lands along the rear lot line of the lots
fronting on Princess Place pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, (hereinafter

called the "Second Amending Agreement");

AND WHEREAS Peninsula Community Council for the Municipality approved this request at a
meeting held on , 2009, referenced as Municipal Case 01255,

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party for covenants herein contained,
the parties agree as follows:

1. Add the following Schedule of this Second Amending Agreement to the Existing Agreement:
Schedule O - 1 Revised Fence Plan Layout

2. Delete Schedule P of the First Amending Agreement and add the following Schedule of this

Second Amending Agreement to the Existing Agreement:
Schedule P - 1 Proposed Improvements to Existing Fence

3. Replace Section 2.9.1 of the Existing and First Amending Agreements with the following:

Landscaping for the Lands shall be substantively in conformance with “Schedule O -
Landscape Plan” as attached to the First Amending Agreement and “Schedule O - 1 -
Revised Fence Plan Layout” as attached to this Second Amending Agreement. The intent
of the landscaping is to provide aesthetic enhancement.

4. Replace Section 2.10 of the Existing and First Amending Agreements with the following;:

2.10 Fence/Wall

A Wood Screen Fence/Wall shall be constructed by the Developer on the Lands along
the rear lot line of the lots fronting along Princess Place substantively in conformance
with “Schedule O - 1 - Revised Fence Plan Layout” and “Schedule P - 1 - Proposed
Improvements to Existing Fence” attached to this Second Amending Agreement prior to
the issuance of an Occupancy Permit and subsequent to the approval and registration of
this non-substantive amendment. The purpose of the wall is to provide privacy for the

abutting Princess Place properties.
5. Delete Section 2.10.2 of the Existing and First Amending Agreements.
6. Replace Section 2.11 (b) in the Existing Agreement with the following:

(by  approval of the fence/wall to be constructed on the Lands along the rear lot line
of the lots fronting on Princess Place.

rireports\Development Agreements\Halifax\Peninsula\01255



Case 01255 District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax -6~

7. All other terms of the Existing Agreement and First Amending Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect.

8. Time is of the essence of this agreement.

9. This Second Amending Agreement and everything contained herein shall be binding upon the
Parties hereto, their heirs, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set hands and seals to this Amending
Agreement on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) CUNARD STREET DEVELOPMENTS
in the presence of: ) INCORPORATED
)
Per ) Per
)
)
Sealed, Delivered and Attested by the ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
proper signing officers of Halifax )
Regional Municipality duly authorized ) Per
on that behalf in the presence of: ) Mayor
)
Per ) Per

Municipal Clerk

r\reports\Development Agreements\Halifax\Peninsula\01 255



i
H

i
i
i

T YOUNGS  LANE

EXISTING FENCE
TO BE IMPROVED

L 104,

SK3/ AND GATE

-7 5 .

I

7 ’/T | |

'}7 ==, Lo

% N 1 I I O I A '

= )
77 ,A 1*4‘?:-“'??4
el hip
Al o ; e
he B

g K3 &7

:
]

SO 266 & FT OF INT
’ PAVER CN GRADE

4AB INT Bllpox— 83" 755

104 104,
ﬁ 38 }Eﬂ

(INDERGROUND)
45 BQFT. OF INIT BLOCK WALL
ON GRADE - B' LONG

llick McKee Fetersmant

Vo

r [ANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

SITE PLANNING PROJECT MANAGEMENT
2030 Gottingen Stree! Tal 902422 6514
Suile 200 Fax: 902 425 0402
Halifax, Nova Scolia info@vdliickmekee.com
K Canads BIK 3A9 www.vollickmckee .com

PROJECT: DATE: 28-MAY 14
ARMOURY SQUARE
SCALE: '=20'-2"
TITLE: DRAWN: UMK
REVISED FENCE PLAN
LAYOUT DWG. NO.:

LoK-4

ase 01255 - Schedule O-1



mnvwmlu "OZ ga LIOD BBNDUPOA MMM BYE MEQ epRuUE)
Ecuéuquxu_:a.)@‘Ec_ 11035 BAGN "XBij{EH
SIHO JONIH4 ONISIXE OL ss z2v 208 ,n_mm wang 5?%%% a.m.cw
> SINTWIAOA] dFsodoald L s oo |
V—Zﬁ .7§<MD -NJF~P a 3 &+t w 1 § 3 L VY 1205 5 Y 5 )
ST ULIBLLISIB1R4, 931y, YIIOA,
TVIOS LNOLlY )
¥l AVI-8@ =lvd :103roald
\/‘ I\%\
. \\//V\/ N \//\\/\\/.
& 2%
N
NN T SR NN
GARA T TR
NN [ NN
SN | R
N Rz
XX N
NN HRK
N
SVRIRRCA
LK N
51804 DNILGIXT X \//M ° N/\\\//\\\/
OV 1 NN I I
GERA 11 ARG R RN AN KN
AN B N I N NN NN Y, N2 .
R LR RRER LRI s KR s,
SO | OOV SIS BT
= >
T @/ 51604
ONIONL DNILSIXE —— .D.r v 0L aav
SAdIS
Hiog A7disiA 3d Ol
MD 51804 40 ho Xod
- ‘x| HlIm
- 1IN0 XOE ANV 81804
=~ Xy ONLLSIXE NIV.LiZa
== == =
ONHSIXT HOLYW OL 671iva

Y005 F/I-L
A2 doL 9xz —

dvD 05\ Z/1-G

FONI 40 1HDIEH
ONILSIXE NIVINIVI

<01 ANv 3DILLYT HLIM IOV ANV

FONZ4 dalvod <0 81 01,91 0L FAOKTA

Case 01255 - Schedulg P-1



Case 01255

District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax -7 -

2.9

2.9.1

2.9.2

o
No)
W

294

295

2.9.6

ATTACHMENT B

Excerpts from the Consolidation of the Existing and First Amending
Development Agreements

Landscaping

Landscaping for the Lands shall be substantively in conformance with Schedule O as attached
to this Amending Agreement. The Developer shall submit the landscape plan to the Development
Officer for approval as part of the first development permit application and subsequent to the
approval of this non-substantive amendment before any development permit may be issued. The
intent of the landscaping is to provide aesthetic enhancement.

Landscaping shall be provided consisting of a minimum of upright shrubs with a minimum
height of 60 cm. (2 ft.) in continuous planting beds and groundcover. The developer shall ensure
that all soft landscape areas not planted with shrubs are to be sodded and the sod is to conform
to the Canadian Nursery Sod Growers' Specifications. The developer shall ensure that all plant
material is to conform to the Canadian Nursery Trades Association Metric Guide Specifications

and Standards.

Landscaping shall be provided on the podium in order to provide some screening for the users.
The shrub material shall be a minimum of 50% coniferous for year round cover. The podium
may include sufficient and appropriate decorative seating.

Tt is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the underground parking structure is to be
capable of supporting loads for drainage gravel or an appropriate drainage system over the extent
of the landscape podium plus topsoil for sod, shrubs and flowers, all of which is in addition to
the anticipated mature weight of the plant material.

Landscaping may include containers planted with ornamental trees, shrubs and
perennials/annuals.

All landscaping shall be completed prior to the issuance of the occupancy permit. Proof of
completion shall be in the form of certification by a Landscape Architect in good standing with
the Atlantic Provinces Association of Landscape Architects indicating that the landscaping has
been done in accordance with the landscape plan approved as a non-substantial amendment to
this agreement. An occupancy permit may be issued where the Developer supplies a security
deposit in the amount of 120 per cent of the estimated cost to complete ¢he landscaping. The
security shall be in favour of the Municipality and may be in the form of a certified cheque or
irrevocable letter of credit, with an automatic renewal clause, issued by a chartered bank. The
security shall be returned to the Developer only upon completion of the work and receipt of

certification by aLandscape Architectin good standing with the Atlantic Provinces Association

T Ao A pllia g S Al aatie s th : i j
of Landscape Aichitects indicating that the landscaping has been done in accordance with the

landscape plan approved as a non-substantial amendment to this agreement.

rireports\Development Agreements\Halifax\Peninsula\01255



Case 01255 District 12 PAC - April 27, 2009

5839 Cunard St., Halifax

2.10 Masenry Wall

2.10.1 A masonry wall shall be constructed on the Lands along the rear ot line of the lots fronting along
Princess Place substantively in conformance with Schedule P.

2.10.2 The Developer shall submit the Sitework Details plan (Schedule P) to the Development Officer
for approval as part of the first development permit application and subsequent to the approval
of this non-substantive amendment before any development permit may be issued. The purpose
of the wall is to provide privacy for the abutting Princess Place properties.

2.11 Non-Substantial Amendments

The following items are considered by both parties to be non-substantial matters and may be amended

by resolution of the Peninsula Community Council:

(a) approval of a landscape plan

(b) approval of the masonry wall to be constructed on the Lands along the rear lot line of the lots
fronting on Princess Place.

2.12 Substantial Amendments

2.11 shall be deemed substantial and may

Amendments to any matters not identified under section
ts of the Municipal Government Act.

only be amended in accordance with the approval requiremen

rireports\Development Agreements\Halifax\Peninsula\01255



Case 01255
Attachment C
Page 1

2327 Princess Place

Halilax
Nova Scotia B3K 4K5

Re:  Armoury Square development

lace, are requesting a modification to the

We, the undersigned residents of Princess P
Square development.

proposed fence between our properties and the Armoury
Our concerns are twofold. First, when the plan for a masonry wall was digcussed at the

P )
ras not made clear to us that this would involve a substantial excavation along

hearings, it w
the property line prior to the laying of a foundation — an excavation which has the potential
to cause significant damage to the trees and shrubs on our property that are adjacent Lo the

d during the

ty line. Given the extensive damage 1o several gardens that occune
he Canvas Factory prior 1o the development, coming after the loss of a
wan, we are concerned that any further

proper
demolition of t
number of mature trees during Hurricane |
destruction be avoided at all costs Second, having seen the plans for the proposed masonry

wall, we do not believe it to be in keeping with the existing fences separating our properties.

Afrer consultations, the developer has proposed as an alternative an upgrade to the existing
fence, which would be far less invasive in terms of the work required. Tt would also, in our
view, be more aesthetically pleasing in terms of preserving the integrity of the
neighbourhood. We would therefore urge that the Planning Committee approve the

modification of the plans accordingly.

.
¥ —

‘ 3 . i X {\ i .'\ T
e, LI', ey § ] v — e y
! ¢ - v 3 i ! . .
RS ""{ f ’_~ ; . \ Lt LTy
A T ST (e T N
¢ i \ ] . ) r}(”\ (,\ Y\ K {0 \( LR ¥ A Wt
A i Litf s s £
[ B W e l/( F
(* LY Lt s
TN
NNy
[

A, GRS Ve wned Y .
LR od : o 0
e ) 123 Prowass flaee
(1 N Coose
vy 1;-7 e ‘\?
(1 ) #1 i 7 .!
e ' S (2329 Uneen Ve

DA .
( Mﬂ\;ﬁ cristivg LAraLes



o AL A& Ul

3

X S - , oIS VR
SCELENDdN] L za A wSwR
,\s.w.é.vﬂlw.\ 21

I X¥ AN ) @ﬁ.@%&w _.ﬁ.wyg ..V,m:tmﬂ.w Vmwﬂmﬂmw gﬁﬂ.ﬁn‘,

Py r@ﬁ%

ARSI

Casn)

e a1 0w
N LURLUSIN

Ay REVAR BT

i

s A0 Anhen
RUSHE Ciracugunr

TLENE poka QL
S JOL G0 A0
AN EOERYE Oty
L onem gpeoa 40
@l SAL AMNER -

2

e Y
(PG

IRE) QN

IOV LAY

|
R




